

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 150, A/W
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS, AFL-CIO

and

Case 25-CC-230368

MAGLISH PLUMBING, HEATING & ELECTRIC,
LLC.

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Tiffany J. Limbach

Tiffany J. Limbach
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 25
575 North Pennsylvania St., Room 238
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 991-7960
tiffany.limbach@nlrb.gov

Table of Contents

I. Introduction 1

II. Specification of Issues..... 5

1) Did the Judge err in finding that Respondent’s conduct was not tantamount to picketing in violation of Sections 8(b)(4)(i) and (ii)(B) of the Act? (*Exceptions 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10*)..... 5

2) Did the Judge err in finding that Respondent’s conduct was not otherwise unlawfully coercive in violation of Sections 8(b)(4)(i) and (ii)(B) of the Act? (*Exceptions 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, and 10*) 5

3) Did the Judge err in declining to overrule Carpenters Local 1506 (Eliason & Knuth), 355 NLRB 797 (2010) and Sheet Metal Workers Local 15 (Brandon Medical Center), (Brandon II.), 356 NLRB 1290 (2011)? (*Exception 2*) 5

4) Did the Judge err in finding that Respondent’s conduct was protected by the First Amendment? (*Exception 3*) 5

III. Statement of Facts 5

A. *International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 150*..... 5

B. *Maglish Plumbing, Heating and Electric*..... 5

C. *Davis & Sons Excavation, LLC*..... 6

D. *October 3, 2018, Local 150 Picketing Davis & Sons*..... 6

E. *Local 150 starts Picketing Maglish*..... 7

IV. Argument 9

A. *Secondary Picketing and Other Coercive Conduct are Unlawful under Sections 8(b)(4)(i) and (ii) of the Act*..... 9

B. *Section 8(b)(4)’s Proscriptions Against Secondary Picketing Are Lawful and Consistent with the First Amendment*..... 13

C. *The Judge Erred in Failing to Find Respondent’s Conduct Tantamount to Picketing in Violation of Sections 8(b)(4)(i) and (ii)(B)(Exceptions 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10)* 15

D. *The Judge Erred in Failing to Find Respondent’s Conduct Unlawfully Coercive in Violation of Sections 8(b)(4)(i) and (ii)(B) of the Act (Exceptions 1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10)*..... 19

E. *The Board’s Decisions in Eliason & Knuth and Brandon II Were Wrongly Decided and Should be Overruled (Exception 2)* 21

F. *The Judge Erred in Finding that Local 150’s Conduct Was Protected by the First Amendment (Exception 3)* 26

V. Conclusion and Remedy..... 27

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brown & Root USA, Inc.</i> , 319 NLRB 1009, 1109 (1995)	11, 19
<i>Carpenters Kentucky District Council (Wehr Constructors)</i> , 308 NLRB 1129 (1992)	23
<i>Carpenters Local 1506 (Eliason & Knuth)</i> , 355 NLRB 797 (2010)	passim
<i>Construction and General Laborers Union No. 330 v. Town of Grand Chute</i> , 915 F.3d 1120 (7th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Trades Building & Construction Trades Council (DeBartolo II)</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	passim
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage & Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949).....	15
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 501 (Samuel Langer) v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951)	13, 18, 26
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 6 (Intercontinental Hotels)</i> , 286 NLRB 680 (1987)	11, 19
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 98 (Telephone Man)</i> , 327 NLRB 593 (1999).....	12, 18
<i>Iron Workers Pacific Northwest Council (Hoffman Construction)</i> , 292 NLRB 562 (1989), <i>enfd.</i> , 913 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Laborers Local 389 (Calcon Construction Co.)</i> , 287 NLRB 570 (1987).....	11
<i>Lawrence Typographical Union 570 (Kansas Color Press)</i> , 169 NLRB 279 (1968), <i>enfd.</i> , 402 F.2d 452 (10th Cir. 1968)	3, 11, 17, 22
<i>Longshoremen (ILA) v. Allied International, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982)	15
<i>Lumber & Sawmill Workers Local Union No. 2797 (Stoltze Land & Lumber Co.)</i> , 156 NLRB 388 (1965)	3, 11, 17, 22
<i>Metropolitan Regional Council, Carpenters (Society Hill Towers Owners' Assn.)</i> , 335 NLRB 814 (2001), <i>enfd.</i> , 50 F. App'x 88 (3d Cir. 2002)	13, 21, 23
<i>Mine Workers District 12 (Truax-Traer Co.)</i> , 177 NLRB 213 (1969).....	12
<i>Mine Workers District 29 v. NLRB</i> , 977 F.2d 1470 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11, 19
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	14
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	15
<i>National Woodwork Manufacturer's Association v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 386 U.S. 612 (1967)	10, 17
<i>NLRB v. Denver Building and Construction Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951)....	9, 10, 11, 19
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 595, 618 (1969)	14

<i>NLRB v. Operating Engineers Local 825 (Burns & Roe, Inc.)</i> , 400 U.S. 297 (1971).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Retail Clerks Local 1001 (Safeco Title Ins. Co.)</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980).....	10, 14, 24, 26
<i>NLRB v. Retail Store Employees</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980).....	14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Local 182 (Woodward Motors)</i> , 314 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1963), <i>enf'g</i> , 135 NLRB 851 (1962).....	11
<i>NLRB v. United Furniture Workers</i> , 337 F.2d 936 (2d Cir. 1964).....	23
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	27
<i>Painters District Council 9 (We're Associates, Inc.)</i> , 329 NLRB 140 (1999).....	11, 12
<i>Service Employees Local 399 (William J. Burns Agency)</i> , 136 NLRB 431 (1962).....	13, 21
<i>Service Employees Local 525 (General Maintenance Co.)</i> , 329 NLRB 638 (1999).....	13, 18, 21
<i>Service Employees Union, Local 87 (Trinity Maintenance)</i> , 312 NLRB 715 (1993), <i>enfd.</i> 103 F.3d 139 (9th Cir. 1996).....	passim
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 15 (Brandon Medical Center) (Brandon II)</i> , 356 NLRB 1290 (2011).....	passim
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 15 (Brandon Regional Medical Center) (Brandon I)</i> , 346 NLRB 199 (2000), <i>enf. den.</i> , 491 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 19 (Delcard Associates)</i> , 316 NLRB 426 (1995) <i>affirmed in relevant part</i> , 154 F.3d 137, 139, n.3 (3d Cir. 1998).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 48 v. Hardy Corp.</i> , 332 F.2d 682 (5th Cir. 1964).....	23
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America v. Sperry</i> , 170 F.2d 863 (10th Cir. 1948).....	14, 26
<i>United Mine Workers of America (New Beckley Mining)</i> , 304 NLRB 71 (1991), <i>enfd.</i> , 977 F.2d 1470 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United Mine Workers of America, District 2 (Jeddo Coal Co.)</i> , 334 NLRB 677 (2001).....	passim
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	15
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	14, 24, 26, 27
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4)(i) & (ii)(B).....	10
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 510, 80th Cong., 1st Sess. 43.....	9

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS, LOCAL UNION NO. 150, A/W
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING
ENGINEERS, AFL-CIO

and

Case 25-CC-230368

MAGLISH PLUMBING, HEATING & ELECTRIC,
LLC.

COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EXCEPTIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S DECISION

Comes now Counsel for the General Counsel and respectfully submits this Brief in Support of Exceptions to the decision of the Administrative Law Judge issued in this matter on October 16, 2019.
